MOLECULAR AND CELLULAR BIOLOGY, Jan. 1986, p. 15-25 Vol. 6, No. 1
0270-7306/86/010015-11$02.00/0
Copyright X 1986, American Society for Microbiology
The Complete Sequence of the Mouse Skeletal oL-Actin Gene
Reveals Several Conserved and Inverted Repeat Sequences Outside
of the Protein-Coding Region
MICKEY CHIEN-TSUNG HU, SANDRA B. SHARP, AND NORMAN DAVIDSON*
Department of Chemistry, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California 91125

Although the derived sequence of the primary skeletal
a-actin is 377 residues, we have numbered the amino acids in
Fig. 2 in conformity with the numbering system suggested by
Lu and Elzinga (23) and Vandekerckhove and Weber (52),
which yields 374 positions. Of the three additional positions,
two are the Met-Cys dipeptide at the N-terminus, while the
third is an "extra" serine residue between positions 234 and
235 which has been designated 234a (23, 52).
The coding region of the mouse skeletal a-actin gene is
split by five introns (Fig. 1D) at codons specifying amino
acids 41/42 (IVS 2), 150 (IVS 3), 204 (IVS 4), 267 (IVS 5), and
327/328 (IVS 6). These intron positions are identical to those
for the corresponding genes of chickens and rats (13, 54).
The length and positions of the exons and introns may be
deduced from Fig. 2. Previously, Zakut et al. (54) have
reported that a potential splice site (CAG/GTA) is present 32
PE C G T A
(nt) r
!20 6- -
4;-
r.~~i.B
mm
2 3 4 5
Ex IVSI Ex 2
5 E =Z-v _ 3 Genanic DNA
-
5 t / / 3' mRNA
118 nt Extension Product
~-'Prirmer
42nt
FIG. 4. Identification of the 5' end of the mouse skeletal a-actin
mRNA by primer extension. The 5'-end-labeled, 42-base oligonu-
cleotide complementary to the coding sequence, from positions 1038
to 1079 (Fig. 2), was hybridized with 5 ,ug of poly(A)+ RNA from a
differentiated culture of BC3H-1 cells and extended by using reverse
transcriptase as described in the text. The extension products were
electrophoresed on a 6% polyacrylamide-8 M urea sequencing gel
and autoradiographed. The diagram (lower panel) shows the product
expected from full-length elongation of mRNA. Lanes: 1, primer
extension products; 2 through 5, sequencing ladders used as size
markers. nt, Nucleotide.
base pairs downstream from the CG/GT splice site at codon
150 in the rat skeletal ax-actin gene. Our results do not reveal
this potential splice site in the mouse gene. This is not
surprising, because use of the extra splice site in the rat gene
would produce an actin with an insert of 11 amino acids, and
no such product has yet been detected.
Sequence of the 5'-untranslated region of the mouse skeletal
a-actin gene. Although the actin amino acid sequence data
and cloned cDNA partial sequence (29) could be used to
identify the translated regions of the gene, independent
means were required for delineating the 5'-untranslated
region. The 5' borders of the first, untranslated, exon and the
second exon were approximately determined by exonucle-
ase VII mapping (Fig. 3A and B). In addition, the precise
assignment of the transcription initiation site, ACAC, was
VOL. 6, 1986
20 HU ET AL. MOL. CELL. BIOL.
(A)
100
50[
oXl I 0 *| *I I I I I f
:~~~: " 'I II II II #I
5'~~~~~~~ ~~~~-' I_ i3
10
5
Ex E2Ex2 Ex 3 Ex 4 Ex 5\ Ex 6 --,Ex 7
(B)
)O - Mouse vs ChickPAM1 I
v0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500
Nucleic Acids (bp)